The fair value of the 1999 option grant is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted
average assumptions used: dividend yield 0%, risk free interest rate of 6.1%, expected volatility of 60.6% and expected lives of
10 years.

Options over 451,920 shares of the Company were granted in 1999 to employees of SMP. SMP will bear the stock-based
compensation charge in respect of these grants.

45 Chartered Semiconductor Manufacturing Ltd and Subsidiaries

Had the Company determined compensation cost based on the fair value at the grant date for its stock options under SFAS 123,
the Company’s net income would have been reduced or increased to the pro forma amounts indicated below:

1997 1998 1999

Net loss (in thousands of US Dollars)
As reported $ (119,621) $ (190,006) $(32,619)
Pro forma $ (119,790) $ (195,464) $(26,186)

Basic net loss per share
As reported $ (0.24) $ (0.24) $ (0.03)
Pro forma $ (0.24) $ (0.25) $ (0.03)

Diluted net loss per share
As reported $ (0.24) $ (0.24) $ (0.03)
Pro forma $ (0.24) $ (0.25) $ (0.03)

NOTE 25 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

1998 1999

Carrying Estimated Carrying Estimated
amount fair value amount fair value

In thousands of US Dollars

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 99,619 $ 99,619 $544,996 $ 544,996
Accounts receivable 83,988 83,988 141,226 141,226
Amounts due from ST and affiliates 9,254 9,254 7,946 7,946

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable 31,359 31,359 152,401 152,401
Bank overdrafts 3,082 3,082 – –
Amounts due to ST and affiliates 10,607 10,607 9,775 9,775
Long-term debt 468,591 458,031 543,659 538,270
Technology obligations payable 7,200 6,879 12,000 11,287

DERIVATIVES:
Forward foreign exchange 4,199 42,620 6,553 39,148

Cash and cash equivalents, bank overdrafts, amounts owing from and to ST and affiliates, accounts
receivable and accounts payable. The carrying amounts approximate fair value in view of the short term nature of
these balances.

Long-term debt. The fair value is based on current interest rates available to the Company for issuance of debts of similar
terms and remaining maturities.

Technology obligations payable. The fair value is based on the discounted present value of future payment obligations.